
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3 April 2014 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Roger Hickford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Alison Elcox, Jose Hales, Lynda Harford, Douglas de Lacey, Bridget Smith and 
Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm in the Monkfield Room, for members of the 

Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on THURSDAY, 3 APRIL 2014 at 
6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 
specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 

help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 

February 2014, as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Greater Cambridge City Deal - Government Offer   5 - 10 
 The Leader of the Council and the Executive Director (Corporate 

Services) will be in attendance for this item. An update report on the 
Greater Cambridge City Deal is attached. 

 

   
6. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Infrastructure List   11 - 26 
 The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development will be in 

attendance for this item. The report and appendix for this item are 
attached. 

 

   
7. Conservation Service Review   27 - 46 
 The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic development will be in 

attendance for this item. A report on the Conservation Service Review is 
attached. 

 

   
8. Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report 2013/14   47 - 70 
 This item is for the Committee to consider the draft Scrutiny and 

Overview Annual Report, for 2013/14. 
 

   
9. Work Programme 2014   71 - 98 
 To enable the Committee to consider its Work Programme for future 

meetings. 
 

   
10. Monitoring the Executive    
 Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 

Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and specifically 
raise any issues challenged and the result and/or issues where the 
Committee could add further value.  

 

   
11. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 Future meetings are scheduled to be held on the following dates: 

Thursday 3 July 2014 – 6pm 
Thursday 4 September 2014 – 6pm 
 

 

   
 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that
[...]
.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 
You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 11 February 2014 at 4.30 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Kevin Cuffley 
 Alison Elcox Douglas de Lacey 
 Aidan Van de Weyer  
 
Councillors Simon Edwards, David Whiteman-Downes and Nick Wright were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Graham Aisthorpe-Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 John Garnham Head of Finance, Policy & Performance 
 Jane Green Head of New Communities 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Lynda Harford, 
Bridget Smith and Bunty Waters. Councillor Aiden Van De Weyer was in attendance as a substitute 
for Councillor Smith and Councillor Kevin Cuffley was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Harford. 
 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
45. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2014 were AGREED, subject to the 

attendance of Councillor Mick Martin at the meeting by invitation being recorded in the 
minutes, and the amendment of the name Martin Howell to Mark Howell. 

  
46. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
47. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (GENERAL FUND BUDGET 2014/15 

INCLUDING COUNCIL TAX SETTING), HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(INCLUDING HOUSING RENTS), CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2014/15-2018/19 AND 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (REVISED 2013/14 AND 2014/15) 

 
 Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, presented the 

Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy. 
 
Councillor Edwards gave an overview of the report, around which discussion ensued as 
follows: 
• A proposal regarding St Denis Church in East Hatley was discussed, as set out 

in the report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 11 February 2014 

• Members were informed that it was hoped that Local Plan costs would be kept to 
a minimum through joint working with Cambridge City Council and developer 
contributions. 

• The key risks outlined within the report were discussed. 
• Councillor Edwards informed the Committee that any additional funding for 

Parish Councils would have to come from cuts elsewhere in the Council, or 
Council Tax increases, both of which would burden Parish Councils. 

• Councillor Edwards confirmed that the cost of the Local Plan to South 
Cambridgeshire District Council, was in addition to the Development Team that 
was already in place at the Council. 

• Councillor Edwards informed Members that the City Deal would deliver many 
benefits to South Cambridgeshire in terms of infrastructure if it were to go ahead. 

• Councillor Edwards confirmed that the Council Tax base was fixed. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED the recommendations contained 
within the report, due for consideration by Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 

  
48. CORPORATE PLAN 
 
 Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 

Services, presented the Council’s draft Corporate Plan for 2014-2019.  
 
Councillor Whiteman-Downes gave an overview of the report and discussion ensued as 
follows: 
• Concern was raised regarding the delivery of community transport, and how 

County Council cuts might have affected the achievement of this objective. 
Members were informed that this objective was introduced at the request of the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Localism, and that the Council 
participated in 25 community transport initiatives. Exact details of any County 
Council cuts to community transport initiatives were not known at the time of the 
meeting. Councillor Whiteman-Downes offered to research this further. 

• Members were informed that participation in the Green Deal was still an objective 
and a Green Deal champion would be sought. 

• The inclusion of Key Project Indicators against each objective within the draft 
Corporate Plan was discussed. Members were informed that these would be 
included in the plan, in order to provide a measurement for success. Project 
milestones were for relevant Portfolio Holders to add to the plan, and there would 
be detailed business cases and project plans for each element of the Corporate 
Plan. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED the recommendations contained 
within the report, due for consideration by Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 

  
49. POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 Councillor David Whiteman-Downes, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Customer 

Services, and Councillor Simon Edwards, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing, 
presented the position statement on finance, performance and risk. 
 
Discussion ensued, with some areas of performance highlighted: 
• Members were informed that the 10 days average time taken to process new 

benefit claims was a significant achievement, and was largely attributable to the 
Council’s Contact Centre. 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 11 February 2014 

• In order to better understand the figures, it was noted that the average and 
standard deviation or range would have been a helpful inclusion in the position 
statement. 

• Invoice processing performance was highlighted as an area of concern. 
Members were informed that staff absence and staff turnover were contributing 
factors to this. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report. 

  
50. CONSERVATION REVIEW 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development, 

presented an update on the Conservation and Urban Design Service Review, to help 
guide implementation of a new structure and associated processes and procedures to 
be in place by 5 May 2014. 
 
Members were informed that the Council was currently in phase one of implementation 
of the new service, and that there were three phases of implementation. 
 
There was support for retaining an in-house service and concerns were raised that 
expertise could be lost. The need to retain standards and expertise was specifically 
highlighted by Members. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report, and REQUESTED a further 
update on the Conservation Service Review in April 2014. 

  
51. WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Work Programme was discussed. 

Members’ contributions were sought to undertake scoping of proposed areas for future 
investigation by the Committee.  
 
Discussion ensued and it was AGREED that the Democratic Services Team Leader 
would liaise with Members outside the meeting, regarding scoping. 

  
52. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Sue Ellington provided a verbal update from the Northstowe Development 

Committee: 
• Members were informed that this was the first meeting to take place in nine 

months, that all planning conditions were worked through during the meeting and 
that the plan for Northstowe was moving forward. 

  
53. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Members noted next scheduled meeting date was 3 April 2014, at 6pm.  

 
Future meeting dates were discussed. These dates were based on the pattern of 
meeting dates of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in 2013-14, and took into 
account other South Cambridgeshire District Council and County Council meetings.  
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 11 February 2014 

Proposed meeting dates were: 
• Thursday 3 July 2014 
• Thursday 4 September 2014 
• Thursday 6 November 2014 
• Thursday 8 January 2015 
• Thursday 10 February 2015 
• Thursday 26 March 2015 
• Thursday 30 April 2015 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED these meeting dates and that all future 
meetings of the Committee would take place at 6pm, with a pre-meeting at 5pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 3 April 2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Alex Colyer, Executive Director Corporate Services  

 
 

 
GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL – GOVERNMENT OFFER 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report outlines the principles of the “City Deal” offer that Government has 

announced in the Budget 2014 statement. The offer sets out the scale and broad 
terms of financial support to local partners to deliver additional infrastructure to 
facilitate delivery of the homes and business space set out in the draft local
[...]
gh level’ infrastructure list 

in relation to the Council’s Community Infrastructure Levy proposals be referred to the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee at the end of the consultation process, subject to 
agreement by the Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee”. 
 

2. The Council consulted on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule between 17 
July and 30 September 2013. 

 
3. This not a key decision because it’s purpose is to note representations to a 

consultation and to recommend the infrastructure list to Cabinet who will make the 
final decision. It was first published in the March 2013 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
4. Committee is asked to: 

 
(i) Note the infrastructure items highlighted during the public consultation on the CIL 

Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule and 
(ii) Recommend the draft Regulation 123 infrastructure list to Cabinet 

 
 The infrastructure need 
 
5. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states (Para 162) that ‘Local 

planning authorities should work with other authorities and providers to: 
 

• assess the quality and capacity of infrastructure for transport, water supply, 
wastewater and its treatment, energy (including heat), telecommunications, 
utilities, waste, health, social care, education, flood risk and coastal change 
management, and its ability to meet forecast demands; and 

 
• take account of the need for strategic infrastructure including nationally 

significant infrastructure within their areas’. 
 
6. The NPPF (para 177) goes on to say ‘It is equally important to ensure that there is a 

reasonable prospect that planned infrastructure is deliverable in a timely fashion. To 
facilitate this, it is important that local planning authorities understand district-wide 
development costs at the time Local Plans are drawn up. For this reason, 
infrastructure and development policies should be planned at the same time, in the 
Local Plan’. 

 
7. The CIL guidance published February 2014 has 
[...]
ll reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
Appendix A – Summary statement of representations on the PDCS 
Appendix B – National CIL charges (Pinsent Masons circular) 
Appendix C – Transport strategy for Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire major transport 
programme 
Appendix D – Infrastructure items identified through the PDCS consultation 
Appendix E – Draft R123 infrastructure list 
Appendix F – Draft CIL instalment policy 
 
Report Author:  James Fisher – Section 106 officer 

Telephone: (01954) 713217 
 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is left blank intentionally.



1 
 

 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee  3 April  2014 
LEAD OFFICER: Jo Mills, Director of Planning & New Communities   

 
 

 
CONSERVATION SERVICE REVIEW 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide the Scrutiny and Overview Committee with details of the implementation 

measures we are putting in place by 5 May 2014 to support new ways of working in 
the Urban Design and Conservation Consultancy Team.  
 

2. This is a not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that Scrutiny endorses the measures as being sufficient to drive 

the level of change sought for the new Urban Design and Conservation Consultancy 
team.  
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

4. This report is brought to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee to:  
 
Clarify the proposed measures to support implementation of the new Service and to 
provide the opportunity for Scrutiny to discuss the extent to which they will support 
the new Urban Design and Conservation Consultancy team.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
5. This report outlines the proposed changes we are putting in place to provide the 


[...]
iew committees are in a unique position to influence policy and contribute to the 
decision-making process. 
 
When working well, scrutiny and overview can help to: 
 

- get to the heart of issues 
- develop new ideas 
- engage and provide a voice for service users 
- improve decision-making 
- strengthen accountability 
- contribute to policy development 
- monitor and improve services 

 
 

Scrutiny and Overview at South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
 
South Cambridgeshire District Council has two scrutiny and overview committees; the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee and the Partnerships Review Committee, both of 
which consist of nine non-executive District Councillors drawn from the political groups 
in the same proportion as they are represented on the Council as a whole.   
 
The Partnerships Review Committee was introduced to the Council’s committee 
structure on 23 May 2013 at the Annual General Meeting of the Council, where the size 
of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee was reduced from thirteen to nine.  The 
Partnerships Review Committee has a specific remit to scrutinise, challenge and hold 
decision takers to account on issues relating to the work of those organisations in the 
area of South Cambridgeshire, which may or may not involve formal partnerships.  
Whilst the Partnerships Review Committee’s work is mainly externally focussed, the 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee retains its role of holding executive decision takers to 
account and centres on those issues considered as ‘internal’. 
 

Page 53



5 
 

The following Councillors served on the respective committees for the 2013/14 
municipal year:  
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee   
 
Chairman: Councillor Roger Hickford   
Vice-Chairman:  Councillor Sue Ellington  
Councillors: 
David Bard 
Alison Elcox 
Jose Hales 
Lynda Harford 
Douglas de Lacey  
Bridget Smith  
Bunty Waters 
 
The following Councillors were available as substitutes during the year: 
 
Councillors: 
Val Barrett (Sub
[...]
is page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Greater Cambridge City Deal - Government Offer
	6 Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Infrastructure List
	APPENDIX 1 CIL

	7 Conservation Service Review
	8 Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report 2013/14
	9 Work Programme 2014
	Work Programme Appendix A
	Work Programme Appendix B
	Work Programme Appendix C
	Work Programme Appendix D
	Work Programme Appendix E
	Appendix F - Corp Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 3 April 2014 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Alison Elcox 
 Jose Hales Lynda Harford 
 Bridget Smith Bunty Waters 
 Kevin Cuffley  
 
Councillors Ray Manning and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 James Fisher S106 Officer 
 Graham Hughes Cambridge City Council 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Jo Mills Planning and New Communities Director 
 Stephen Reid Senior Planning Lawyer 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Douglas de Lacey. 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 No declarations of interest were made. 
  
55. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2014 were AGREED as a correct 

record. 
  
56. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received. 
  
57. GREATER CAMBRIDGE CITY DEAL - GOVERNMENT OFFER 
 
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ray Manning presented the Greater Cambridge 

City Deal report. The Executive Director (Corporate Services) Alex Colyer and Graham 
Hughes from Cambridge City Council, were also in attendance for this item. The Leader 
of the Council updated Members following a round table discussion regarding the City 
Deal with the Deputy Prime Minister, which had taken place earlier in the day.  
 
Governance was discussed: 
• Members were informed that South Cambridgeshire District Council and 

Cambridge City Council would form a ‘combined authority’ to enable unified 
decision making regarding the City Deal.  

• The Executive Director informed Members that a change in legislation by 
Government was required to create this ‘combined authority’, for the County 
Council’s powers to be devolved for the geographical areas covered by South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and the City Council. This would take 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 

approximately one year. 
• Until the combined authority was established, a joint committee would be formed 

to take forward the work on the City Deal and agree on projects in which the 
funding would be invested.  

• Concern was raised over the political balance of the Executive Board, formed of 
three members of each authority alongside representatives from the LEP and 
University. Being a partnership, it was assumed that decisions would be reached 
by consensus. A Memorandum of Understanding would support the Executive 
Board’s work. 

• The 12 person ‘Assembly’ formed of three members of each authority, would 
have a scrutiny type function, holding the Executive Board to account as well as 
offering advice, and would represent the political balance of each authority.  

• The aim was for the ‘Assembly’ to be formed by April 2015 and the combined 
authority to be operational by April 2016.  
 

Further discussion ensued: 
• Concern was raised over housing completion targets potentially being triggers for 

further funding, as housing supply was outside the Council’s control. Members 
were assured that these targets would not hinder delivery of the funding and that 
all elements of the first funding ‘trigger’ were considered to be measureable and 
achievable. 

• Members were informed that there may be the potential for the City Deal period 
to be extended by five years. 

• It was highlighted to Members that the City Deal funding was new money and 
that other grants for infrastructure would still be available.  

• Members were informed that the Government believed that their £500 million 
City Deal investment would bring a further £500 million of investment to the area 
from other sources. 

• Members were informed that there were no targets in terms of carbon footprint 
and that key radial routes (A10 north and south, A428 and A1307 amongst other 
key routes) would receive significant improvements in terms of public transport, 
enabling easier access to Cambridge. The focus was likely to first be on public 
transport, with the aim to ensure access to Cambridge from the surrounding 
areas was effective and joined up. It was believed that this would attract both 
employers and workers to Cambridge. 

• Concern was raised that a certain element of the workforce was being driven out 
of Cambridge due to high property prices. Members were informed that between 
the County Council and Cambridge University, who were both major land 
owners, it may be possible to find some exception sites for affordable housing. 

• The transparency of the decision making process was queried. Members were 
informed that Full Council agreement would be needed from all councils before 
anything could be decided. Members were informed that there was still much 
work to be done in forming the governance structures and that the Leaders 
representing each of the three councils would need to be mandated. The 
expectation was that meetings would be held in public. 

• The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman proposed a joint scrutiny 
working party was formed, consisting of members of the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee, Partnerships Review Committee and Corporate Governance 
Committee, to monitor the Greater Cambridge City Deal and report back to 
Members. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee AGREED that this should be 
investigated further and brought back to the next meeting for further discussion. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the report and SUPPORTED the 
principles of the Greater Cambridge City Deal. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 

  
58. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) INFRASTRUCTURE LIST 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development, 

presented the report regarding the draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
Infrastructure List.  
 
The Section 106 Officer clarified that under the regulations, infrastructure items that 
appeared on the Draft Regulation 123 list could not, in addition, be funded through 
section 106 contributions. Exempting items from the Regulation 123 list would mean that 
funding contributions could be secured via s106 agreements. 
 
Members were informed that the Draft Regulation 123 list outlined in the report would be 
subject to a six week public consultation and parish councils would be encouraged to 
propose any items of particular and significant importance to them, such that 
consideration could then be given as to whether it was suitable to add particular items to 
the Regulation 123 list.  
 
Concern was raised over the public consultation potentially bypassing some parish 
councils, particularly smaller ones. Members proposed that all parish councils were 
written to regarding the importance of their participation in the public consultation on the 
Drat 123 Infrastructure list. 
 
Members were informed that the Council did not want to restrict its ability to secure 
funding from other sources. Primary education was not included in the Draft Regulation 
123 list and as such, contributions could (subject to the ‘Rule of 5’) be secured from 
s106 payments, irrespective of the size of the development for which the primary 
education contributions would be. 
 
Following consultation on and finalisation of the Regulation 123 list, this list could be 
amended at any time. However any amendments would be subject to public 
consultation. It was proposed that once the Regulation 123 list was finalised, it would be 
reviewed after two years, but it could be reviewed sooner if circumstances warranted 
particular amendments.  
 
Members were apprehensive that CIL did not generate the same level of funding for 
parish councils as traditional s106 agreements. That was a particular concern to the 
Local Member for Sawston due to the large number of houses being proposed through 
the Local Plan. The Planning and New Communities Director suggested that the three 
Sawston developments could be treated in the same way as the strategic developments 
i.e exempt them entirely from CIL and secure all infrastructure through a section 106 
agreement. 
 
Neighbourhood Plans were discussed. Members were informed that parishes would 
receive a larger CIL contribution if they had a Neighbourhood Plan. The misconception 
of the purpose of Neighbourhood Plans by some parish councils was discussed, with 
some seeing such a plan as a means to preventing development within their parish 
when the purpose was to enhance development. Members of the committee advised 
that this needed to be communicated more clearly to parish councils. It was suggested 
that an invitation to find out more about Neighbourhood Plans should be put in the 
Parish Bulletin. 
 
Members were informed that feedback on CIL from other local authorities had been 
used to inform the Council’s own strategy and approach to CIL. Feedback had been 
used from Huntingdonshire District Council and developers in Huntingdonshire, where 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 

CIL had been in place since 2012. This feedback helped inform the proposal being 
recommended, where strategic sites such as Northstowe were exempt from CIL. 
 
Officers were asked whether parish councils had a duty to cooperate with each other 
and were informed that they did not. Members proposed that this was looked at, to 
which officers agreed. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee: 

 
(a) AGREED: 
• That communication to parish councils regarding CIL should be refined in 

order to avoid misconceptions and ensure they had the greatest 
opportunity/encouragement to respond fully to the consultation, and to ensure 
that parish councils could put forward specific infrastructure of strategic 
importance, as items they particularly wanted to see included as part of the 
Regulation 123 list. 

• That communication was needed with parish councils to clarify the purpose of 
Neighbourhood Plans and the benefits in terms of CIL contributions of having 
such a plan. 

• That Sawston developments should come under Section 106 rather than CIL 
and that this should be amended in the report to Cabinet. 

 
(b) NOTED the infrastructure items highlighted on the CIL Preliminary Draft Charging 
Schedule 
 
(c) RECOMMENDED the draft Regulation 123 infrastructure list to Cabinet. 

  
59. CONSERVATION SERVICE REVIEW 
 
 Councillor Nick Wright, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development, 

presented the report updating Members on the Conservation and Urban Design Service 
Review and highlighted some of the fundamental changes which have enabled a 
streamlining of the service.  
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman thanked officers for their prompt 
answers to queries submitted by Councillor de Lacey in advance of the meeting. 
 
Discussion ensued, with concern raised regarding the outsourcing of consultants: 
• The Director of Planning and New Communities clarified that the service was being 

kept in-house but while there were vacant posts in the service undergoing 
recruitment, consultants may be needed to cover the workload until a full 
complement of permanent in-house staff had been recruitment. Members were 
informed that whilst the service would be kept in-house, specialist external resources 
may be brought in to supplement the new in-house service at times of peak activity, 
in order to prevent over burdening of staff.  

• The Committee was informed that Essex Design consultants had been used to 
support the existing service for two weeks, while candidates were being interviewed 
for vacant posts.  

• Members were also informed that a consultant had been working with the Council for 
one year and a second interim consultant since October 2013. 
 

Members were informed that working with neighbouring local authorities would be 
piloted, but that the restructure of the service would be completed before considering a 
shared service with another authority. 
 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 3 April 2014 

The Committee sought assurance that the service was being restructured in order to 
create something completely new, consisting of posts with different job descriptions and 
remits. The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development assured the 
Committee that this was the case. 
 
Charging for a same day emergency service (£100 charge) and an initial view pre-
application service for listed building proposals (£350 charge), was discussed: 
• Concern was raised that members of the public may be reluctant to seek advice 

early on due to these charges.  
• The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development and the Director of 

Planning and New communities assured Members that positive feedback on these 
charges had been received from agents; the charges were considered very 
reasonable.  

• Feedback from other local authorities was that premium services which members of 
the public paid for had been working very well.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee ENDORSED the measures to support 
implementation of the new Urban Design and Conservation Consultancy Team. 

  
60. SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 
 
 The Chairman presented the draft Scrutiny and Overview Annual Report and informed 

Members that the Chairman’s Foreword would be added to the report before it went to 
Full Council. Members confirmed that they agreed with the contents of the report and 
had no comments to add. 

  
61. WORK PROGRAMME 2014 
 
 The report regarding the Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Work Programme was 

presented. Members agreed with the contents of the scoping documents contained 
within the report regarding the areas for potential scrutiny and the proposed next steps.  

  
62. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith provided a verbal update following the Planning and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder’s meeting: 
• Ten vacant posts were being filled in the Planning Department. Some posts had 

been advertised with a market supplement, which could be applied for 12 months 
and then reviewed.  

• Heritage guardianships design had been discussed and resolved at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Alison Elcox informed Members that there had not been a Corporate and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder’s meeting in the last year, and requested officers 
raise this with the Portfolio Holder. 

  
63. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Members noted the next scheduled meeting date was Thursday 3 July 2014, at 6pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 8.20 p.m. 
 

 


